Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi

Date of Institution: Date of Judgement: Age: 05/24/19 01/25/21 1 Y, 8 M, 1 D

Presnt: Chandroday Kumar H.J.S.

M.A.C.P. No. - 247/2019,

- 1. Lakhan, 47, S/o Late Sri Dhaniram
- 2. Satyendra, 23, S/o Sri Lakhan
- 3. Km. Gayatri, 20, D/o Sri Lakhan
- 4. Sonu, 18, S/o Sri Lakhan

All residents of vill- Dhavara Bharaul PO- Dhamna Khurd P/s-Baruasagar Distt.- Jhansi (U.P.)

-----Petitioners

Vs.

1. M/s PNB Infratech Limited 494 Rani Nagar Kotla Road Firozabad Jhansi (U.P.) 666666

... Registered Owner Dumper No. U.P. 83 BT 7236

2. Yogesh S/o Chandrapal R/o vill- 279 Kamaalpur PO Tumadiya Kala P/s Kamaalpur, Distt- Moradabad (U.P.) 244001

... Driver Dumper No. U.P. 83 BT 7236

3. United India Insurance Company Limited, Office 60/4 FCI Building, Sanjay Place Agra through Regional Manager Shivpuri Road Nandanpura Square, Sipri Bazar, Jhansi, (U.P.)

... Policy Number 0804003118-P108862017 validity date 04.10.2018 to 03.10.2019 -----Opposite Parties

Counsel for the Petitioners Sri Nand Lal Panchal Advocate

Counsel for the O.P. No. 1 Sri Kailash Chandra Agrawal

Counsel for the O.P. No. 2 Sri

Counsel for the O.P. No. 3 Sri Arun Sriwastav

Desired Compensation - ₹14,00,000 with 10% annual interest.

25.01.2021

The compromise case presented before the Tribunal. Petitioners and their Ld. Counsel and Opposite Party No. 3 United India Insurance Company Limited, through its Ld. Counsel appeared.

A reconciliation between the Petitioners and the O.P. No. 3 has been arrived at and the compromise/settlement paper has been presented before the Tribunal. The photocopy of the Aadhaar card of the Petitioner has also been filed with petition. Compromise/settlement paper 30B has been verified in the presence of the both side. The compromise/settlement paper has been read over and explained to the both parties. As per the terms of the said settlement, O.P. No. 3, the United India Insurance Company Limited shall pay ₹7,25,000 (Rupees Seven Lakhs and Twenty Five Thousand) as compensation to the petitioners in full satisfaction, which the petitioners agree to take. The Settlement 30B has been

affirmed before the Tribunal by the bonafide parties. Therefore, the Petition is liable to be decided in full satisfaction accordingly.

ORDER

The petition is decided according to the terms of the compromise/settlement paper 30B. Opposite Party No. 3 United India Insurance Company Limited is ordered to deposit the compensation amount of ₹7,25,000 (Rupees Seven Lakhs and Twenty Five Thousand) to the Motor Accident Claim Tribunal's Punjab National Bank Account No. 3671000101192489 IFSC− PUNB0367100 through RTGS/NEFT within 30 days. Petitioners No. 1, 2, 3 & 4 are husband, son, daughter and son of the deceased respectively so they shall share the compensation amount equally. On depositing the said compensation, the 70% shall be deposited for annuity of 3 years and rest amount shall be transferred into the their bank accounts through electronic mode.

The Compromise 30B shall form part of this order. The award be prepared accordingly. The record be consigned as per rules.

(Chandroday Kumar) PO, MACT, JHANSI